combined statement of operations, expected to have a continuing impact on CommScope. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements
should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not include the realization of any future cost savings or synergies or the incurrence
of restructuring, integration or certain one-time charges that are expected to result from the Acquisition.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is presented for illustrative and informative purposes only and is not intended to
represent or be indicative of what our results of operations and financial position would have been had the Transactions actually occurred on the dates
indicated, and it is neither representative of nor projects our results of operations for any future period or our financial condition at any future date.

1

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

   Pro Forma
  Historical   Historical   Pro Forma   Condensed
  CommScope   ARRIS   Adjustments   Combined

Net sales  $ 4,568,507  $ 6,742,640  $ —  $ 11,311,147
Operating costs and expenses:

Cost of sales   2,880,223   4,823,781   (4,352) A  7,709,969
   10,317 B
Selling, general and administrative   729,032   667,053   (4,358) A  1,442,908
   51,181 B
Research and development   185,696   644,038   (3,311) A  826,423
Amortization of purchased intangible assets   264,563   383,561   (383,561) C  712,352
   447,789 D
Restructuring costs, net   44,025   41,922   —   85,947

Asset impairments   15,000   3,400   —   18,400

Total operating costs and expenses   4,118,539   6,563,755   113,705   10,795,999
Operating income   449,968   178,885   (113,705)   515,148
Other expense   (44,256)   (9,198)   —   (53,454)
Interest expense   (242,017)   (95,086)   (440,214) E  (661,271)
   116,046 F
Interest income   7,017   8,341   (8,762) G  6,596
Income (loss) before income taxes   170,712   82,942   (446,635)   (192,981)
Income tax benefit (expense)   (30,495)   24,344   131,757 H  125,606
Net income (loss)  $ 140,217  $ 107,286  $ (314,878)  $ (67,375)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   —   6,454   —   6,454
Net income (loss) attributable to CommScope
   Holding Company, Inc.

$ 140,217  $ 113,740  $ (314,878)  $ (60,921)

Series A convertible preferred stock dividends   —   —   (55,000) I  (55,000)
Deemed dividend on series A convertible
   preferred stock

 —   —   (5,000) J  (5,000)

Net income (loss) attributable to CommScope
   Holding Company, Inc. common stockholders

$ 140,217  $ 113,740  $ (374,878)  $ (120,921)

Earnings per common share
Basic  $ 0.73   $ (0.63)
Diluted  $ 0.72   $ (0.63)

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic   192,022   —   192,022
Diluted   195,332   487 K  195,819

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2018

(In thousands, except share amounts)
   Pro Forma
  Historical   Historical   Pro Forma   Condensed

2

  CommScope   ARRIS   Adjustments   Combined
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 458,195  $ 729,933  $ (614,312) L $ 573,816
Short-term Investments   —   5,538   —   5,538
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts   810,359   1,448,343   (75,508) M  2,183,194
Inventories, net   473,327   740,205   173,000 N  1,397,610
   11,078 M
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   135,944   188,620   (11,078) M  313,486

Total current assets   1,877,825   3,112,639   (516,820)   4,473,644
Property, plant and equipment, net   450,861   287,671   71,329 O  809,861
Goodwill   2,852,309   2,240,642   (2,240,642) P  5,254,800
   2,402,491 Q
Other intangible assets, net   1,351,990   1,403,659   (1,403,659) P  5,682,590
   4,330,600 R
Other noncurrent assets   97,555   283,258   —   380,813

Total assets  $ 6,630,540  $ 7,327,869  $ 2,643,299  $ 16,601,708
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

Accounts payable  $ 399,237  $ 1,288,827  $ —  $ 1,688,064
Other accrued liabilities   291,385   595,078   (60,000) S  750,955
   (75,508) M
Current portion of long-term debt   —   83,862   (83,862) T  32,000
   32,000 U

Total current liabilities   690,622   1,967,767   (187,370)   2,471,019
Long-term debt   3,985,904   2,032,382   (1,971,350) T  10,349,361
   6,780,125 U
   (477,700) V
Deferred income taxes   83,341   46,784   757,024 W  837,254
   (49,895) X
Pension and other postretirement benefit liabilities   16,843   25,303   —   42,146
Other noncurrent liabilities   97,062   249,785   —   346,847

Total liabilities   4,873,772   4,322,021   4,850,834   14,046,627
Commitments and contingencies
Series A convertible preferred stock   —   —   1,000,000 Y  1,000,000
Stockholders' equity:

Preferred stock, $.01 par value: Authorized shares
   200,000,000; Issued and outstanding shares:
   1,000,000

 —   —   —   —

Common and ordinary shares   1,991   2,623   (2,623) Z  1,991
Additional paid-in capital   2,385,082   3,468,728   (3,468,728) Z  2,385,082
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   (249,777)   (466,165)   466,165 Z  (465,471)
   (215,694) AA
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (159,205)   (13,345)   13,345 Z  (159,205)
Treasury stock   (221,323)   —   —   (221,323)

Total CommScope Holding Company, Inc.
   stockholders' equity

 1,756,768   2,991,841   (3,207,535)   1,541,074

   Stockholders' equity attributable to
   noncontrolling interest

 —   14,007   —   14,007

Total stockholders' equity   1,756,768   3,005,848   (3,207,535)   1,555,081
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 6,630,540  $ 7,327,869  $ 2,643,299  $ 16,601,708

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

3

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements
(in thousands, unless otherwise noted)

Note 1: Business Combination

CommScope will account for the Acquisition using the acquisition method of accounting. The pro forma adjustments reflect preliminary estimates of the fair
value of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed, which are expected to change upon finalization of appraisals and other valuation studies. The final
estimates will be based on the acquisition date fair value of the consideration transferred (purchase price) and the assets and liabilities that existed as of the